DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

RPTT:\$5.85 Rec:\$35.00

2019-937863

\$40.85

Pgs=3

11/08/2019 09:29 AM

STEWART TITLE VACATION OWNERSHIP

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

## **DEED UPON LIEN FORECLOSURE**

RPTT: \$5.85

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-645-003

42-286-22-01

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Robert H. Wold and Anne Marie Adams 8444 Hialeah Way Fair Oaks, CA 95628

THIS DEED UPON LIEN FORECLOSURE is made this October 31, 2019, by The RIDGE TAHOE PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation, herein Grantor, having the address of P.O. Box 5790, Stateline, Nevada, 89449, and ROBERT H. WOLD and ANNE MARIE ADAMS, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivroship, herein Grantee.

Grantor, pursuant to its powers and authority provided by law and as set forth in that Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe dated January 30, 1984, recorded February 14, 1984 in Book 284 at Page 5202 as Document Number 096758. Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, and as amended, thereby establishing a lien against that property legally described on Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, hereinafter the Property.

Grantor caused a Notice of Default and Election to sell to be recorded against the interest of RICHARD PIEKLO and MONICA WELLS, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship on July 29, 2019, as Document Number 2019-932665 in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada, and a Notice of Sale of the Property was published in the Record Courier, a newspaper of general circulation in Douglas County, Nevada, once a week for three consecutive weeks commencing on October 3, 2019, and a copy of said Notice was posted for not less than twenty (20) days at the location of the sale and also at not less than three (3) public places in the locale of the Property, namely (1) Douglas County Public Library, Zephyr Cove branch; (2) Douglas County Courthouse, Stateline; and (3) United States Post Office, Kingsbury Substation.

Grantor did sell the Property at public auction at the time and place noticed for such sale on October 24. 2019, to Grantee, the highest bidder, for U.S. \$1,295.00, in cash, in full or partial satisfaction of the indebtedness secured by the Notice of Claim of Lien.

Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents remise, release, sell, convey, and quit claim, without covenant or warranty, express or implied, to Grantee, all right, title, interest, claim and demand of Grantor in and to the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Deed to be executed in its name as of the day and year first above written.

Grantor

THE RIDGE TAHOE PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation BY: Resort Realty LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company, its Attorney-In-Fact

Dated: October 24, 2019

By:

delication of the second

. Authorized Signature

THE SHARE

## **DEED UPON LIEN FORECLOSURE**

**RPTT: \$5.85** 

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-645-003 42-286-22-01

## WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Robert H. Wold and Anne Marie Adams 8444 Hialeah Way Fair Oaks, CA 95628



TAMI L. COTTON NOTARY PUBLIC DOUGLAS COUNTY

| STATE OF NEVADA My Commission Expires: 04-04-23 Certificate No: 19-2286-5   |
|---|
| STATE OF NEVADA ) SS  |
| COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )   |
| This instrument was acknowledged before me on 1 over 19 2019 by   |
| Terrie A. Jones , the authorized signer of Resort Realty LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company as Attorney-In-Fact for The Ridge Tahoe Property Owners' Association, a Nevada non-profit corporation. |
| James Level   |
| Notary Public   |
| The Grantor Declares:   |
| Grantee was the foreclosing Beneficiary; Consideration was \$1,295.00;  |
| Computed on the consideration or value of property conveyed.  |

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Ridge Tahoe Property Owners' Association P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, Nevada 89449

An undivided 1/51st interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: (A) An undivided 1/48ths interest in and to Lot 42 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 14th Amended Map, recorded April 1, 1994, as Document No. 333985, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 255 through 302 (inclusive) as shown on said map; and (B) Unit No. 286 as shown and defined on said map; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded April 26, 1995, as Document No. 360927, as amended by Amended and Restated Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven, recorded May 4, 1995, as Document No. 361461, and as further amended by the Second Amendment to Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded on October 17, 1995 as Document No. 372905, and as described in the First Amended Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded June 9, 1995, as Document No. 363815, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 42 only, for one week each year in accordance with said Declarations.

Together with a 13-foot wide easement located within a portion of Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, MDB&M, Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of this easement said point bears S. 43°19'06" E., 472.67 feet from Control Point "C" as shown on the Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 13<sup>th</sup> Amended Map, Document No. 269053 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office;

thence S. 52°20'29" E., 24.92 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Lot 36 as shown on said 13<sup>th</sup> Amended Map;

thence S. 14°00'00" W. along said Northerly line, 14.19 feet;

thence N. 52°20'29" W., 30.59 feet;

thence N. 37°33'12" E., 13.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-645-003

## STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

| 1.                                     | Ass  | sessor Pa   | arcel Number(s)  | )                                      |  | FOR RECOR   | DER'S OPTIO  | NAL USE  | ONLY  | <u> </u>   |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|--|
|  | a) A portion of 1319-30-645-003                                |   |  |  |  | Document/Instrument No.   |  |  |   |  |
|  | b)   |   |  |  |  | Book  |  | _ Page   |   |  |
|  | c)   |   |  |  |  | Date of Rec   | ording:  |  |   | _\   |
|  | d)   |   |  |  |  | Notes:  |  |  |   |  |
| 2.                                     | Тур  | oe of Pro   | perty  |  |  |   |  |  | \   | \  |
|  | a)   |   | cant Land  | b)                                     | Sing   | le Family Resid   | dence  | The same of the sa | 1   | \ \  |
|  | ·  |   |  |  | Plex   |   |  |  |   |  |
|  | e)   | Ap  | artment Bldg.  | f)                                     | Com  | mercial/Indust  | rial   | -  |   |  |
|  | g)   | Ag  | ricultural   | h)                                     | Mob  | ile Home  |  |  | -   | - 1  |
|  | i)   | X Ot  | ner  |  |  |   | _ \  |  |   |  |
| 3.                                     | . Tot  | tal Value   | /Sales Price of F  | Propert                                | у  | ///   |  | \$1,29   | 5.00  |  |
|  | D  | eed in Li   | eu of Foreclosu  | re Only                                | / (Value o   | f Property)   | (  | _\_  | )   |  |
|  |  |   | ax Value   |  | 1  |   |  | \$1,29   |   |  |
|  |  |   | erty Transfer Ta   | ax Due:                                |  |   |  | \$   | \$5.85_   |  |
| <u>4</u>                               | . If E   |   | on Claimed:  |  |  |   |  |  |   |  |
|  | a.   |   | sfer Tax Exemp   |  |  | 5.090, Section  | ·` <b>\_/</b>  |  |   |  |
|  | b.   | •   | ain Reason for E   |  | 1000   |   |  |  |   |  |
| 5                                      | . Pa   | rtial Inter   | est: Percentage  | e being                                | transferr  | ed: 100 °   | %  |  |   |  |
| The                                    | unde   | ersigned  | declares and ac  | knowle                                 | edaes, una   | der penalty of p  | erjury, pursua   | ant to NF  | RS 375.06   | 60 and NRS   |
| sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur               | 110<br>porte<br>disal<br>alty<br><b>suar</b>                   | that the<br>ed by doo<br>llowance<br>of   | declares and ac<br>information pro-<br>cumentation if co<br>of any claimed<br>10% of<br>375.030, the E   | ovided<br>alled up<br>exemples<br>the  | is correct<br>oon to sub<br>otion or o<br>tax  | to the best of<br>estantiate the i<br>ther determina<br>lue plus  | their information protion of addition of addition interest   | ation and<br>ovided h<br>onal tax<br>at 19<br>ally liabl   | d beliet,<br>lerein. F<br>due, may<br>% pel<br><b>e for any</b>   | and can be urthermore, y result in a month.              |
| 375<br>sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo | 110<br>porte<br>disal<br>alty<br>suar<br>ount                  | that the ed by doo llowance of nt to NR\$   | information pro<br>cumentation if co<br>of any claimed<br>10% of   | ovided<br>alled up<br>exemples<br>the  | is correct<br>oon to sub<br>otion or o<br>tax  | to the best of<br>estantiate the i<br>ther determina<br>lue plus  | their information protion of addition of addition interest   | ation and<br>ovided h<br>onal tax<br>at 19<br>ally liabl   | d beliet,<br>lerein. F<br>due, may<br>% pel                       | and can be urthermore, y result in a month.              |
| 375<br>sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo | 110<br>porte<br>disal<br>alty<br>suar<br>ount                  | that the<br>ed by doo<br>llowance<br>of<br>nt to NRS<br>owed.                                   | information pro<br>cumentation if co<br>of any claimed<br>10% of   | ovided<br>alled up<br>exemples<br>the  | is correct<br>oon to sub<br>otion or o<br>tax  | to the best of<br>estantiate the i<br>ther determina<br>lue plus  | their information protion of addition of addition interest  y and severa   | ation and<br>ovided h<br>onal tax<br>at 19<br>ally liabl   | d beliet,<br>lerein. F<br>due, may<br>% pel<br><b>e for any</b>   | and can be urthermore, y result in a month.              |
| 375<br>sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo | .110<br>porte<br>disal<br>alty<br>suar<br>ount                 | that the<br>ed by doo<br>llowance<br>of<br>nt to NRS<br>owed.                                   | information pro<br>cumentation if co<br>of any claimed<br>10% of   | ovided<br>alled up<br>exemples<br>the  | is correct<br>oon to sub<br>otion or o<br>tax  | to the best of<br>estantiate the i<br>ther determina<br>lue plus  | their information protion of addition of addition interest  y and severa   | ation and<br>ovided h<br>onal tax<br>at 19<br>ally liabl   | d beliet,<br>lerein. F<br>due, may<br>% pel<br><b>e for any</b>   | and can be urthermore, y result in a month.              |
| 375<br>sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo | .110<br>porte<br>disal<br>alty<br>suar<br>ount                 | that the ed by doo illowance of nt to NRS owed. ature:  | information pro<br>cumentation if co<br>of any claimed<br>10% of   | ovided<br>alled up<br>exemples<br>the  | is correct<br>oon to sub<br>otion or o<br>tax  | to the best of<br>estantiate the i<br>ther determina<br>lue plus  | their information protection of addition interest by and several Capacity:   | ation and<br>ovided h<br>onal tax<br>at 19<br>ally liabl   | d beliet,<br>lerein. F<br>due, may<br>% pel<br><b>e for any</b>   | and can be urthermore, y result in a month.              |
| 375<br>sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo | .110 porte disal alty suar ount Sign                           | that the ed by doo illowance of nt to NRS owed. ature:  | information procumentation if ca<br>of any claimed<br>10% of<br>375.030, the E   | ovided alled up exempthe Buyer a       | is correct<br>con to sub<br>ction or of<br>tax c<br>and Seller   | to the best of ostantiate the interdetermination of the plus shall be joint                                       | their information protection of addition interest by and several Capacity:  Capacity:  | ation and<br>ovided h<br>onal tax<br>at 19<br>ally liabl   | d belief,<br>lerein. F<br>due, may<br>% pel<br>e for any          | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375<br>sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo | .110 porte disal alty suar ount Sign                           | that the ed by doo illowance of nt to NRS owed. ature:  | information procumentation if comentation if comentation if comentation if comentation if comentation in coment | ovided alled up exempthe Buyer a       | is correct con to sub ction or or tax c ind Seller   | to the best of ostantiate the interdetermination of the plus shall be joint                                       | their information protein of addition interest by and several Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  | ation and ovided honal tax at 19 ally liable Ag  | d belief, lerein. F due, may % per e for any                      | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375 sup the pen Pur amo                | .110 porte disal alty suar ount Sign                           | that the ed by doo illowance of nt to NRS owed. ature:  | information procumentation if ca<br>of any claimed<br>10% of<br>375.030, the E   | evided up exempthe Buyer a             | is correct con to sub ction or or tax c ind Seller   | to the best of ostantiate the interdetermination of the plus shall be joint                                       | their information protection of addition interest by and several Capacity:  Capacity:  CAPACITY:  CAPACITY:                            | ation and ovided honal tax at 19 ally liable Ag  | d belief, lerein. F due, may % per e for any                      | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375 sup<br>the<br>pen-<br>Pur<br>amo   | .110 ported disal alty suarrount Sign Sign Print               | that the ed by doo llowance of nt to NRS owed.  ature:  | information procumentation if comentation if comentation if comentation if comentation if comentation in coment | ovided alled up exempthe Buyer a       | is correct con to sub ction or or tax c ind Seller   | to the best of pstantiate the interdeterminative plus shall be joint  | their information protein of addition interest by and several Capacity:  Capacity:  CAPACITY:  CAPACITY:                               | ation and ovided honal tax at 19 ailly liable Again MFOR.  INFOR.  | d belief, lerein. F due, may be for any gent  MATIO               | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375 sup the pen Pur amo                | .110 ported disal alty suarrount Sign SSELL Print Addr         | that the ed by doo llowance of to NRS owed.  ature:  LER (G  Name: ress:                        | information procumentation if commentation in  | ORMA hoe Prociation                    | is correct con to sub ction or or tax c ind Seller   | by the best of estantiate the interdetermination of the plus of the shall be joint.  BUYER (  Print Name Address: | capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Adams  | INFOR Wold a   | d belief, lerein. Follow, may be for any gent MATION and Anne     | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375 sup the pen Pur amo                | .110 ported disal alty suarrount Sign Sign Print Addr City/    | that the ed by doo llowance of nt to NRS owed. ature:  LER (G  Name: ress: State/Zip            | RANTOR) INF The Ridge Ta Owner's Asso P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, NV  | CORMA hoe Prociation 0 89449           | ATION operty   | BUYER ( Print Name Address: City/State/Z  | their information protion of addition interest by and several Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Adams 8444 Hia Zip Fair Oaks | INFOR Wold as, CA 95   | d belief, lerein. Follow, may | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375 sup<br>the<br>pen<br>Pur<br>amo    | .110 ported disal alty suarrount Sign SEL Print Addr City/     | that the ed by doo llowance of nt to NRS owed. ature:  LER (G  Name: ress: State/Zip            | RANTOR) INF The Ridge Ta Owner's Asso P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, NV  | CORMA hoe Prociation 0 89449           | is correct con to substitute of the substitute o | BUYER ( Print Name Address: City/State/Z  | capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Adams  8444 Hia  Fair Oaks   | INFOR Wold a leah Wa   | d belief, lerein. Follow, may | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |
| 375 sup the pen Pur amo                | .110 ported disal alty suarrount Sign Sign Print Addr City/COM | that the ed by doo llowance of nt to NR\$ owed.  ature:  LER (G  Name: ress: State/Zip  IPANY/I | RANTOR) INF The Ridge Ta Owner's Asso P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, NV  | ORMA hoe Prociation 0 89449 tt Title G | ATION operty  ING REC  | BUYER ( Print Name Address: City/State/Z CORDING (re  | their information protion of addition interest by and several Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Capacity:  Adams 8444 Hia Zip Fair Oaks | INFOR Wold as, CA 95   | d belief, lerein. Follow, may | and can be urthermore, y result in a month. y additional |